## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

## RESOLUTION NO. 16-1213

## AUTHORIZING THE ELECTION TO INCREASE RETENTION FOR PARKING LOTS F/G/H/J IMPROVEMENTS AT CHABOT COLLEGE

WHEREAS, the Public Contract Code Section 7201 retention can be withheld by a public entity from a general contractor has been reduced from ten (10) percent to five (5) percent; and

WHEREAS, Public Contract Code Section 7201 allows Districts to withhold up to ten (10) percent of the Project retention in cases where the Governing Board has found that the Project is complex; and

WHEREAS, Chabot-Las Positas Community College District has decided it is in the best interest of the District's students, faculty, staff and the facilities modernization program to bid out Parking Lots F/G/H/J Improvements, Chabot College ("Project") under the election to increase retention:

NOW, THEREFORE, that the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District Board of Trustees authorizes the election to increase retention, pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 7201 to ten (10) percent and that this fact be disclosed in the Project bid documents.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the following roll call vote this 16th day of April 2013 by the Governing Board of Chabot-Las Positas Community College District of Alameda County, State of California.

AVEC.

	ATES.	
	NOES:	
	ABSENT:	
	ABSTENTIONS:	
Date	<del></del>	Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the
		Chabot-Las Positas Community College District,
		State of California, County of Alameda